### Resolution No. 519 December 18, 2018

Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into An Agreement With The Department Of Justice For Asset Forfeiture - Ulster County Sheriff

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Maio and Legislators Collins, Eckert, Fabiano, and Haynes)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Mary Beth Maio, and Deputy Chair Julius Collins offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the Ulster County Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Justice requires reporting of asset forfeitures through the Asset Forfeitures eShare Access; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Department of Justice for the reporting of asset forfeitures through the Asset Forfeiture eShare Access, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Legislature, or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney in consultation with the Chairman of the Legislature and the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee;

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: NOES:

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on December 11, 2018

Postponed at Session on December 18, 2018

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

## Resolution No. 519 December 18, 2018

## Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into An Agreement With The Department Of Justice For Asset Forfeiture - Ulster County Sheriff

Legislator Rodriguez motioned, seconded by Legislator Donaldson, to Postpone the Resolution.

#### MOTION DEFEATED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 10 NOES: 10

(1 Abstenton: Legislator Woltman)

(Noes: Legislators Fabiano, Gerentine, Haynes, Litts, Lopez, James Maloney, Nolan, Roberts, Ronk, and

Wawro)

(Absent: Legislators Collins and Maio)

The following vote was then recorded on the Resolution:

#### DEFEATED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 10 NOES: 11

(1 Abstenton: Legislator Woltman)

(Noes: Legislators Archer, Bartels, Delaune, Donaldson, Eckert, Greene, Heppner, Joseph

Maloney, Petit, Rodriguez, and Ronk) (Absent: Legislators Collins and Maio)

Legislator Rodriguez motioned, seconded by Legislator Nolan, to Reconsider the Resolution. All in favor.

## - Page 3 -

## Resolution No. 519 December 18, 2018

# Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into An Agreement With The Department Of Justice For Asset Forfeiture - Ulster County Sheriff

Legislator Rodriguez motioned, seconded by Legislator Nolan, to Postpone the Resolution.

#### MOTION ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 12 NOES: 8

(1 Abstenton: Legislator Woltman)

(Noes: Legislators Fabiano, Gerentine, Haynes, Litts,

Lopez, James Maloney, Roberts, and Wawro)

(Absent: Legislators Collins and Maio)